

CASE NO.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

MOUNTAIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., dba
PREGNANCY & FAMILY RESOURCE
CENTER, BIRTH CHOICE OF THE DESERT,
HIS NESTING PLACE,

Petitioners

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the
State of California, in his official capacity,

Respondent

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 592-7000
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES..... iii

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT..... iii**

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x

DECISIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION..... 14**

**I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT
DECISION CONFLICTS WITH
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON
A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL
IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE
LEVEL OF SCRUTINY**

APPLICABLE TO CONTENT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTIONS..... 14

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of Intermediate Scrutiny To A Content-based Law Conflicts With This Court’s Adoption of Strict Scrutiny Review in Reed and Earlier Precedents..... 14

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With McCullen..... 20

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Determination That The Act Need Only Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny As A Regulation Of Commercial Professional Speech Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents According Strict Scrutiny Review When Services Are Provided Pro Bono..... 22

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE

**LEVEL OF SCRUTINY
APPLICABLE TO LAWS
COMPELLING THE CONTENT OF
SPEECH..... 24**

**III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S
DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE
PRECEDENTS OF OTHER
CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE
APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO
CONTENT-BASED AND
COMPELLED SPEECH
RESTRICTIONS. 28**

***A. The Ninth Circuit's
Application of Intermediate
Scrutiny Conflicts With Decisions
of the Second And Fourth Circuits
Addressing Substantially Similar
Abortion Notification Laws. 28***

***1. The Panel's Decision Below
Conflicts with The Second
Circuit's Decision in Evergreen
Ass'n Applying Strict Scrutiny. 29***

***2. The Panel's Decision Below
Conflicts with The Fourth
Circuit's Decisions in Centro***

*Tepeyac and Greater Baltimore
Ctr. Applying Strict Scrutiny. 32*

*B. The Ninth Circuit's
Conclusion That the Act Is A
Permissible Regulation of
Professional Speech Conflicts
With Decisions in the Fourth and
Eleventh Circuits. 35*

*1. The Ninth Circuit's Decision
Conflicts with The Fourth
Circuit's Decision in Stuart. 36*

*2. The Ninth Circuit's decision
conflicts with the Eleventh
Circuit's decision in
Wollschlaeger. 39*

**IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S
DECISION CONFLICTS WITH
THIS COURT'S AND OTHER
CIRCUITS' PRECEDENTS ON A
QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL
IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE
LEVEL OF SCRUTINY
APPLICABLE TO LAWS SINGLING
OUT RELIGIOUS SPEECH FOR
DISFAVORED TREATMENT. 41**

A. The Ninth Circuit *NIFLA* Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Free Exercise Precedents As Affirmed in *Trinity Lutheran*..... 42

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in *NIFLA* Conflicts With Free Exercise Decisions In The Third Circuit. 48

CONCLUSION 52

APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Panel Decision Affirming District Court Denial of Preliminary Injunction, June 19, 2017..... 1a

Order of the District Court of the Central District of California Denying Preliminary Injunction, July 8, 2016..... 5a

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision in Case No. 16-55249, *National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, et al. v. Kamala Harris, et al.*, October 14, 2016 21a

Enrolled Text of Assembly Bill No. 775, Reproductive FACT Act..... 74a

Assembly Committee on Health, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) April 14, 2015	83a
Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775 (2015- 2016 Reg. Sess.) April 28, 2015	99a
Verified Complaint	142a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 456 (D.Md.2011)	33
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	28, 32
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)ii, 43-45, 50	
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	43, 44
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28-31

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	42, 48, 51
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)	29, 32, 33
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26, 37
<i>In Re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	22, 23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17, 22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	30
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NIFLA, et. al. v. Rauner</i> , No. 16 C 50310 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2017)	4
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	23

<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	ii, 25-26, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	43
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21, 35, 36, 38
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	42, 49, 50
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	ii, 42
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25-27
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	45
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	35, 39, 40
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	25
Statutes	
SB 1564, Public Act 99-690, codified at 745 Ill. Stat. §§70/6-70/6.2	4
Senate Bill 501, 29 th Legislative Session (2017)	4

Other Authorities

California Department of Health Care
Services, *Threshold and Concentration
Languages For Two Plan, GMC, and
COHS Counties as of July 2016*..... 8
